## CHAPTER 115.

### [S. F. No. 1.]

## AN AOT TO AMEND CHAPTER SEVENTY-FOUR (74) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883.) ENTITLED THE MILITARY CODE, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THERE. OF.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That section one (1), of article one (1), of chapter seventy-four (74), of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-three (1883), entitled the Military code, be amended by striking out the words "two regiments" and inserting the words "three regiments."

SEC. 2. That an additional sum of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) be and is hereby appropriated out of the general fund for the current fiscal year, and annually there after, for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of said military code of eighteen hundred and eighty-three (1883,) and the amendments thereto.

*Provided*, that the amount expended in any year for the third regiment shall not exceed the amount herein appropriated.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1889.

## CHAPTER 116.

### [S. F. No. 28]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND EIGHTEEN (218) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), RELATING TO THE STATE LIBRARY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

State Library.

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two hundred and eighteen (218) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the following, to wit:

"And also to furnish to the attorney general one (1) set and to the state library as many sets of said reports as may

When act to take effect.

Provides for

Appropriates \$10,000.

three regiments,

be required therefor. The number to be determined by the judges of the supreme court; all such reports to remain the property of the state."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from take effect. and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1889.

# CHAPTER 117.

[H. F. No. 1822.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND FOUR (204) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), ENTI-TLED "AN ACT TO RESTRICT THE OWNERSHIP OF REAL ESTATE IN THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO AMERICAN CITIZENS AND THOSE WHO HAVE LAWFULLY DE-CLARED THEIR INTENTIONS TO BECOME SUCH, AND SO FORTH, AND TO LIMIT THE QUANTITY OF LAND WHICH CORPORATIONS MAY ACQUIRE, HOLD OR OWN."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter two hun- Anoka county dred and four (204) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887) is hereby amended by adding thereto the following words: Provided further, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to lands in Anoka county, Minnesota.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from When not to and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

# CHAPTER 118.

## [H. F. No 1139.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER NINE-TY-NINE (99) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUS-AND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), RE-LATING TO ACKNOWLEDGMENTS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter ninety-nine (99) of the general laws of the year A. D., one thousand -15

exempt.

take effect.

225